



2016. Violation of PPI Rule 540.230 (C)(E). \*Fines are due within ten days of ruling.

**CRISSMAN-BIER, CHRISTINE M**      **HARTLY, DE**      **YOB 1976**

**DD** on 12/7/2015

FINED: \$2,000  
FULL - 30 DAYS, 2/19/2016 THRU  
3/19/2016  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Christine M Crissman-Bier being trainer of record on sample #H-09571 dated December 7, 2015 contained Methylprednisolone (class 4). The concentration in the blood is approximately 6.5 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. A split sample was sent to PA Equine Toxicology & Research Laboratory and was also found positive for Methylprednisolone concentration of 4.923 ng/ml. Christine Crissman-Bier is fined \$2,000.00, 30 day full suspension beginning 2/19/2016 to and including 3/19/2016 and loss of purse (\$7500.00). DHRC rule: 8.3.2; 8.3.2.4. The horses of a trainer issued a full suspension shall not be transferred for the purpose of training to a spouse, family member, assistant, current employee/employer or household member. All owner and trainer transfers of horses from parties under full suspension to other owners or trainers must be approved by the DHRC judges or the DHRC Administrator. DHRC rule: 10.2.8.3. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of ruling.

**CRIST, STEVEN N**      **STRABANE, PA**      **YOB 1970**

**Mea** on 9/14/2009

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 2/13/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

PA Code Title 58 - 183.391, Failure to pay \$1,000.00 (Ruling #09085M) to the PA Harness Racing commission.

***Status as of 2/13/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code Title 58-183.256. Mr. Crist, having paid his outstanding fine to the Pennsylvania Harness Racing Commission, is hereby restored to good standing, and eligible to apply for licensure in Pennsylvania.***

**HARMON, DONALD D**      **JACKSON, MI**      **YOB 1966**

**Nfld** on 2/1/2016

FINED: \$500  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 2/6/2016 THRU

2/20/2016

**OTHER**

Mr. Harmon failed to conduct himself in a professional manner prior to race 8 on 2/1/16 when he kicked his horse (#5 Always A Tiger) in the stomach after the horse reared up and dumped him out of the sulky. This was an abusive act and against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-28 12-99 17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-99 During his suspension Mr. Harmon is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by him are suspended and may only be transferred by the judges at Northfield Park and/or the OSRC in accordance to its policy.

**HENDERSON, GREGORY L      LOVELAND, OH      YOB 1970**  
**MVR** on 1/9/2016      **FINED: \$100**

**FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION**

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C 3769-12-26-(A)(7) Trainer GREG HENDERSON is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-12-26(A)(7). On his 2016 Ohio State Racing Commission License Application Mr. Henderson failed to list his prior arrest record. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

**LANDIS, BRETT E      GROVE CITY, OH      YOB 1970**  
**ScD** on 5/20/2015      **FINED: \$2,500**  
**FULL - 366 DAYS, 2/20/2016 THRU**  
**2/19/2017**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Trainer Brett Landis is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and suspended one year (365) days from July 28, 2015 through July 26, 2016 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1), 3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17), 3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Urine Sample #827515 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 9, 2015 revealed a presence of zilpaterol. In addition, No. 10 GRAMS LEGACY is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by GRAMS LEGACY in the race must be returned and redistributed. This ruling has been referred to the Ohio State Racing Commission. \*\*\* Note: This ruling has been appealed \*\*\*

***Status as of 1/28/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - On January 26, 2016***

***based on facts set forth and the vote of the Commissioners, the Executive Director of the Ohio State Racing Commission enters this Adjudication Order directing Ruling 2015-55 \$2,500 fine, loss of purse and one year suspension (February 20,2016 - February 19, 2017). This Adjudication Order is effective and entered in the journal of the OSRC on January 28, 2016.***

**ScD** on 5/21/2015

FINED: \$5,000

FULL - 1095 DAYS, 2/20/2017 THRU  
2/19/2020

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Trainer Brett Landis is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00)and suspended one year (365) days from July 27, 2016 through July 26, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Urine Sample #827521 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 9, 2015 revealed a presence of zilpaterol. In addition, No. 4 AMBUSH THE BAGS is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by AMBUSH THE BAGS in the race must be returned and redistributed. This ruling has been referred to the Ohio State Racing Commission. \*\*\* Note: This ruling has been appealed \*\*\*

***Status as of 1/28/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - On January 26, 2016 based on facts set forth and the vote of the Commissioners, the Executive Director of the Ohio State Racing Commission enters this Adjudication Order directing Ruling 2015-56 \$5,000 fine, loss of purse and three year suspension (February 20, 2017 - February 19, 2020). This Adjudication Order is effective and entered in the journal of the OSRC on January 28, 2016.***

**ScD** on 5/30/2015

FINED: \$7,500

FULL - 1827 DAYS, 2/20/2020 THRU  
2/19/2025

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Trainer Brett Landis is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00)and suspended one year (365) days from July 27, 2017 through July 26, 2018 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Urine Sample #827616 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 9, 2015 revealed a presence of zilpaterol. In addition, No. 3 AMBUSH

THE BAGS is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by AMBUSH THE BAGS in the race must be returned and redistributed. This ruling has been referred to the Ohio State Racing Commission. \*\*\* Note: This ruling has been appealed \*\*\*

***Status as of 1/28/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - On January 26, 2016 based on facts set forth and the vote of the Commissioners, the Executive Director of the Ohio State Racing Commission enters this Adjudication Order directing Ruling 2015-57 \$7,500 fine, loss of purse and five year suspension (February 20, 2020 - February 19, 2025). This Adjudication Order is effective and entered in the journal of the OSRC on January 28, 2016.***

ScD on 6/3/2015

FINED: \$10,000

FULL - 1826 DAYS, 2/20/2025 THRU  
2/19/2030

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Trainer Brett Landis is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and suspended one year (365) days from July 26, 2018 through July 25, 2019 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1), 3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17), 3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Urine Sample #827641 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 9, 2015 revealed a presence of zilpaterol. In addition, No. 6 BLANCA RAYA is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by BLANCA RAYA in the race must be returned and redistributed. This ruling has been referred to the Ohio State Racing Commission. \*\*\* Note: This ruling has been appealed \*\*\*

***Status as of 1/28/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - On January 26, 2016 based on facts set forth and the vote of the Commissioners, the Executive Director of the Ohio State Racing Commission enters this Adjudication Order directing Ruling 2015-58 \$10,000 fine, loss of purse and five year suspension (February 20, 2025 - February 19, 2030). This Adjudication Order is effective and entered in the journal of the OSRC on January 28, 2016.***

**ROBINSON, JASON M**  
Mea on 10/21/2015

**MEADOW LANDS, PA**                      **YOB 1984**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 2/15/2016

### **JUDGMENT**

PA Code Title 58-183.343. Mr. Robinson has failed to satisfy a financial

Judgment obtained against him on October 21, 2015. Mr. Robinson is hereby issued an indefinite suspension of his license beginning February 25, 2016. This suspension shall remain in place until such time the financial obligation is met, or arrangements are made to pay off the debt. During his suspension, Mr. Robinson is hereby banned from racing activities that would otherwise be permitted if properly licensed by the Commission. Mr. Robinson has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania Harness Racing Commission. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

***Status as of 2/16/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code Title 58-183.256. Mr. Robinson, having made arrangements to pay his financial obligations, is hereby restored to good standing in Pennsylvania. Mr. Robinson must honor the terms of his agreement with the creditor, or action may be taken against his license.***

**SALERNO, JIMMY M**  
Nfld on 2/9/2016

**WINDGAP, PA**  
FINED: \$500  
FULL - 180 DAYS, 2/11/2016 THRU  
8/8/2016

**YOB 1966**

***APPEALED - 2/11/2016***

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR  
INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

Mr. Salerno was subjected to a body search on 2/9/16 and a bottle designed for hypodermic administration (injectable) was discovered in his possession. His action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(5) 18-07(A) 18-99 3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-99 During his suspension Mr. Salerno is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by him are suspended and may only be transferred by the judges at Northfield Park and/or the OSRC in accordance to its policy.

***Status as of 2/11/2016 - Appeal***

**STOHLER, TRENT P**  
HoP on 6/20/2014

**MARKLEVILLE, IN**  
FINED: \$500  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**YOB 1969**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-2 Sample #0044378 collected on 6/20/14 from the horse Miss ABC was found to contain TRIPELENNAMINE. Split sample



**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C 3769-17-17.(A) Driver WALTER HAYNES JR is hereby fined the sum of three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) and for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(A). While driving No. 4 HANKS KID in the fourteenth race on February 9, 2016 at Miami Valley Raceway, Mr. Haynes Jr failed to keep a line in each hand and began whipping his horse HANKS KID one-handed numerous times during the stretch drive. This is Mr. Haynes Jr`s first violation of this type in the state of Ohio in the last 365 days.

**HERNANDEZ, EDWARD**                      **SACRAMENTO, CA**                      **YOB**  
**1984**

**CaIX** on 1/31/2016                      **FINED: \$100**  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

**POPIO, WILLIAM P**                      **MERCER, PA**                      **YOB 1948**

**Nfld** on 2/3/2016                      **FINED: \$300**  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

While driving #6 Martino in race 9 on 2/3/16 he failed to keep a line in each hand when he whipped his horse in the stretch before the finish. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(A) 17-99

**SIEGEL, DAVID C**                      **PALO ALTO, CA**                      **YOB 1958**

**CaIX** on 2/5/2016                      **FINED: \$200**  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Second offense in the last sixty (60) days.

**PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES**

**ALLARD, SIMON**                      **SAINT-ESPRIT, QC**                      **YOB 1982**

**Haw** on 2/6/2016                      **FINED: \$200**  
**HORSE PLACED 9**  
**IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE**

**BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R**                      **COLTS NECK, NJ**                      **YOB 1993**

**Nfld** on 2/15/2016                      **FINED: \$100**  
**HORSE PLACED 4**  
**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**COX, SCOTT L**                      **STREETSBORO, OH**                      **YOB 1969**



**UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE**  
**MVR on 2/13/2016**                      **FINED: \$500**  
**UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE**

**SLOAN, KIMBERLY L**                      **NORTHFIELD, OH**                      **YOB 1963**  
**Nfld on 2/15/2016**                      **FINED: \$200**  
**LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN**

**SMITH, JEREMY R**                      **WASHINGTON CH, OH**                      **YOB 1980**  
**MVR on 2/6/2016**                      **FINED: \$300**  
**KICKING A HORSE**

**SUGG, KURT D**                      **POLK, OH**                      **YOB 1969**  
**Nfld on 2/9/2016**                      **FINED: \$100**  
**HORSE PLACED 8**  
**JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS**